MINUTES OF THE CLEVELAND HEIGHTS-UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

Special Meeting of November 15, 2011

The Board of Education of the Cleveland Heights-University Heights City School District, Cuyahoga
County, held its special meeting in the public meeting room of the Board of Education building at 2155
Miramar Boulevard, University Heights, Ohio, on Tuesday, November 15, 2011, at 7:00 p.m.

Present at Roll Call: Mr. Eric Coble, Board President
Mr. Ron Register, Board Vice President
Ms. Karen Jones, Board Member
Mr. Kal Zucker, Board Member

Also Present: Mr. Douglas Heuer, Superintendent
Mr. Scott Gainer, Chief Financial Officer
Members of the Central Office Staff
Patrons of the School District
Representatives of the News Media

Ms. Nancy Peppler, Board Member, was absent from this meeting.

PUBLIC ADDRESS

Statements From the Audience

Members of the public were invited to comment on the retire-rehire of Patricia A. Horton as the
Assistant Director of Human Resources.

PERSONNEL

Approval of Appointments — Supplemental Assignments

It was recommended that the Board of Education offer employment pursuant to ORC Section 3319.02 to
the following individuals, for the positions listed, for the period of time identified, and at the rate of pay
specified.

Name Position Salary
Supplemental Assignments-Advisors 2011-2012

District

Holdeman, Jonathan Intervention Support Coach $1,296

Schaner, Brian Intervention Support Coach 1,296
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Swaggard, Robert
Heights High
Bendix, Joan
Huber, Ranelle
McGaughey, Craig
McGaughey, Craig
Monticello
Angelo, Gretchen

(NOTE: replaces Kristin Graham)

Gearity
Merrill, Brianne

Merrill, Brianne
Walton, Cheryl
Walton, Cheryl

Intervention Support Coach

Swim Cadets

Academic Challenge

Vocal Music - Choir Director
Vocal Music — Singers

Intramural Co-Advisor

Crossing Guard Co-Advisor
Student Council Co-Advisor
Crossing Guard Co-Advisor
Student Council Co-Advisor

Supplemental Assignments-Musical 2011-2012

Heights High
Ammon, Ben

McGaughey, Craig
McGaughey, Craig
Williamson, Takesha

Cancellation of Supplemental Assignments-Advisors 2011-2012

Musical Staff Musician
Musical Director

Musical Stage Director
Musical Choreographer

Graham, Kristin

Intramural Co-Advisor

Supplemental Assignments-Coaches 2011-12

Heights High
Hansen, Kim

Russo, John*

Battle, Karen

Roberson, Carli*
Holmes, Jeremy M.
Campbell, Darnell*
Chesney, Jevon*

Basit, Branella*
Allen-Mackey, Coretta*
Gober-Woodson, Angela*
Babcox, Ed*

Holmes, Jeremy C.*
Ritzmann, Cassie*
Miller, James

Arnold, Ted*

Miller, Kristy*

Newton, Willie*
Spooner, Anthony*
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Basketball Head Girls Coach
Basketball Asst. Girls Coach
Basketball Asst. Girls Coach
Basketball Asst. Girls Coach
Basketball Asst. Boys Coach
Basketball Asst. Boys Coach
Basketball Asst. Boys Coach
Cheerleading-Winter Head
Cheerleading-Winter JV
Cheerleading-Winter Freshmen
Ice Hockey Head Coach

Ice Hockey Asst. Coach
Swim Assistant Coach-Girls
Swim Co-Coach (Operations)
Swim Co-Coach (Boys)
Swim Co-Coach (Girls)
Wrestling Head Coach
Wrestling Asst. Coach

1,296

2,268

972
7,128
7,128

1,296

648
648
648
648

648
2,268
1,944
1,296

1,296

7,128
4,860
4,860
4,860
4,860
4,860
4,860
3,240
3,240
3,240
4,860
3,240
3,240
4,320
4,320
4,320
4,860
3,240



Monticello

Cook, Christopher Basketball Head Boys-Gr. 7 3,240
Hallam, Brad Basketball Head Boys-Gr. 8 3,240
Hach, Mark Basketball Asst. Boys 2,268
Sanchez, Felicity* Basketball Head Girls-Gr. 7 3,240
Kirkland, Angela* Basketball Head Girls-Gr. 8 3,240
Jeske, Jason Basketball Asst. Girls 2,268
Young, Jason Wrestling Head Coach 3,240
Roxboro Middle

Smith, Mitch Basketball Head Boys-Gr. 7 3,240
Jones, Justin* Basketball Head Boys-Gr. 8 3,240
Gehring, Abigail Basketball Head Girls-Gr. 8 3,240
Russell, Dan Wrestling Head Coach 3,240
Wiley

Dawson, Donald Basketball Head Boys-Gr. 7 3,240
Althoff, Patrick Basketball Head Boys-Gr. 8 3,240
Coward, Kanisha Basketball Asst. Boys 2,268
Coward, Kanisha Basketball Head Girls-Gr. 8 3,240
Provenzale, Tony Wrestling Head Coach 3,240

TAP Members for 2011-2012 - $500

Wiley

Austin, Shenisha
Lesar, Melanie
Neal, Dianne
Sow, Angelique

Approval of Change of Status

It was recommended that the following change be made in the contract status of the following
personnel:

Name: From: To:
Certificated/Licensed Staff

Berkovitz, Joanne $17,224/Year $19,953/Year

Effective: 2011-12 School Year (additional 8 days Nov.-June)

Warner, Steven
Effective: 8/28/10-6/9/11

$69,000(13B+20)  $79,500 (13M)
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No.11-11-162 It was moved by Ms. Jones, seconded by Mr. Zucker, that
the above Personnel items be approved.

Vote on the motion was as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Coble, Ms. Jones, Mr. Register,
Mr. Zucker

Nays: None

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Presentation for Recommendations of New High School Courses for the 2012-2013 School Year —
Jeffrey Talbert and Allison Byrd

Assistant Superintendent Jeffrey Talbert presented new high school courses to be added to the
curriculum for the 2012-2013 school year. These courses are being presented now for Board approval in
December in order to develop an earlier publication of the handbook so parents and students have more
time to read the material, ask questions, and work with counselors and staff to make more informed
decisions about their choices. The majority of the courses represents an effort to begin the alignment of
our small schools to the District’s Pathways of Choice.

UPCOMING MEETINGS

Tuesday, December 6, 2011 — Special Board Meeting — Library Board Interviews Only
Tuesday, December 13, 2011 — Regular Board Meeting

MOTION TO ADJOURN

It was recommended that the meeting be adjourned.

No.11-11-163 It was moved by Ms. Jones, seconded by Mr. Zucker, that
the meeting be adjourned.
Vote on the motion was as follows:

Ayes: Ms. Jones, Mr. Register, Mr. Zucker,
Mr. Coble

Nays: None
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The meeting was adjourned at 7:50 p.m.

Eric Coble, President

Scott Gainer, Chief Financial Officer
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